

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR
ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

American Petroleum Institute,

Applicant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:15-cv-0209-JOB

**MEMORANDUM OF APPLICANT-INTERVENOR
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jon J. Indall
Joseph E. Manges
Comeau Maldegen Templeman & Indall LLP
Coronado Building
141 East Palace Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0669
(505) 982-4611

Steven Rosenbaum (*Pro Hac Vice pending*)
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5568

Attorneys for Applicant-Intervenor
American Petroleum Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| THE FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. The Baseline RFDs and the New Final BLM Hydraulic Fracturing Rule..... | 4 |
| B. The APD Approval Process..... | 7 |
| C. The Challenged APDs..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| II. BLM’S DECISION TO APPROVE THE CHALLENGED APDS DID NOT VIOLATE NEPA AND WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. | 15 |
| III. THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION WOULD IRREPARABLY HARM API MEMBERS AND THE PUBLIC. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Coker v. Skidmore</i> , 941 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir.1991) | 19 |
| <i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. BOEMRE</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012) | 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>La. Crawfish Producers Ass'n-W. v. Rowan</i> , 463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> 490 U.S. 360, 373 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 13, 16 |

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
832 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011)14

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013)21

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985)14, 16, 21

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002)15, 16

Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014)21

Weiss v. Kempthorne,
580 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2008)13

Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008)21

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e).....15

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1315

43 C.F.R. Part 3160, *et seq.*6

43 C.F.R. 3162.3-1.....7

72 Fed. Reg. 10,308, 10,328 (Mar. 7, 2007).....5

75 Fed. Reg. 69,122-01 (Nov. 10, 2010)19

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015), *as corrected*, 80 Fed. Reg. 16, 577 (Mar. 30, 2015) *passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., Farmington Field Office
Document Library, *available at*
http://www.blm.gov/nm/st/en/fo/Farmington_Field_Office/ffo_document_library.html (last revised Apr. 22, 2015).....9

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., Onshore Oil and Gas Order
Number 2: Drilling Operations on Federal and Indian Oil and Gas Leases
(Nov. 18, 1988), *available at*
http://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/nm/programs/0/og_docs/onshore_order.Par.55992.File.dat/ord2.pdf.....5
